

No.

---

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

JOHN RUSSELL,

Petitioner

v.

PATRICK COVELLO, Warden,

Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

STEPHANIE ADRAKTAS  
Cal. State Bar No. 215323  
Attorney for Petitioner  
2625 Alcatraz Avenue, #233  
Berkeley, CA 94705  
(415) 699-1507  
CJA Appointed Counsel for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented .....	i
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A.    State Court Proceedings .....	2
B.    Federal Court Proceedings .....	3
Statement of Facts .....	3
A.    Russell's arrest for a murder that occurred 33 years earlier .....	3
B.    The murder of Alma Zuniga .....	3
C.    The prosecutor's theory that Russell was the killer because his DNA profile matched one of the profiles on Zuniga's vaginal swab but was not found on her underwear or pants .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	5
I.    This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the State Court Decision Admitting Novel and Unreliable DNA Evidence Without a Pre-Trial Admissibility Hearing was Contrary to This Court's Precedents Concerning the Right to a Fair Trial .....	5
II.    This Court Should Grant Certiorari Because the State Court Order Excluding Defense Evidence Conflicts With This Court's Precedents Concerning the Right to Present a Defense and Because The Lower Courts Have Issued Inconsistent Decisions When Deciding Such Claims.....	8
Argument .....	11
A.    The trial court order admitting the testimony that Russell was excluded as a source of the low level, degraded and complex DNA mixtures violated his right to due process because the trial court should have held a hearing as to the general acceptance of the novel methods used to produce that evidence and also determined whether the laboratory	

correctly followed generally accepted procedures .....	11
I. The DNA evidence .....	12
a. Russell's pre-trial motion for a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing .....	10
b. The DNA typing process using the polymerase chain reaction and short tandem repeat DNA typing kits .....	12
c. The DNA samples from Zuniga's pants and underwear were degraded, low level mixtures .....	12
d. Russell's pre-trial motion made a substantial showing that Sorenson's ten second injection procedure without a stochastic (random error) threshold was not a generally accepted method for producing reliable DNA profile data .....	13
e. Russell made an offer of proof that Sorenson's use of an "enhanced detection" method without a validated stochastic threshold violated the SWGDAM guidelines and its own standard operating procedures .....	13
f. Russell also made a substantial showing that there is no generally accepted method for interpreting profile data from complex, low level degraded DNA mixtures .....	14
g. The prosecutor's opposition to Russell's request for a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing .....	14
h. Russell's supplemental motion to exclude Sorenson's results with a second offer of proof .....	15
i. The hearing on the defense motion for a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing .....	15
j. The trial judge's ruling .....	16
k. The trial testimony concerning the DNA analysis .....	16
1. Ventura County Crime Laboratory analyst Suzette Sanders .....	16
2. Sorenson laboratory analyst Emily Jeskie .....	18
3. Defense expert Marc Taylor .....	20
4. Rebuttal testimony of Suzette Sanders .....	22

L.	The Court of Appeal Opinion . . . . .	23
II.	The trial court violated Russell's right to due process when it denied his request for a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing as to whether Sorenson's methods for producing and interpreting the DNA profile information from the degraded, minute and mixed evidence samples were reliable and generally accepted in the scientific community	
a.	The due process right to a trial free of unreliable scientific evidence . . . . .	23
b.	The right to a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing under state law. . . . .	23
c.	The California Court of Appeal unreasonably determined the facts and violated Russell's right to due process when it affirmed the trial court order denying Russell's request for a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> prong one hearing as to whether Sorenson's method for interpreting profiles from degraded, low level DNA mixtures was generally accepted in the scientific community . . . . .	24
d.	Cases approving the admission of PCR-STR testing did not support admission of Sorenson's analysis because there is a material scientific distinction between analysis of degraded, low level mixtures and that performed on single source samples or simple mixtures . . . . .	24
e.	The trial court also violated Russell's right to due process when it failed to conduct a prong three <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing because there was substantial evidence that Sorenson failed to use correct scientific procedures. . . . .	28
i.	The California Court of Appeal unreasonably determined the facts when it held that Sorenson complied with the SWGDAM guidelines when it plainly did not . . . . .	28
ii.	The studies cited by prosecution expert Ryan Buchanan support Russell's argument that the method used in this case was unreliable. . . . .	29
IV.	Admission of the DNA Evidence Without a <i>Kelly-Frye</i> hearing was prejudicial because there was a significant likelihood that the testimony that Russell was excluded as a source of the samples from the pants and underwear was unreliable . . . . .	30
B.	The California Court of Appeal unreasonably determined the facts and failed to apply the federal constitutional standard when it found that the trial court properly excluded defense evidence that Zuniga was murdered by another man . . . . .	32

I.	Russell's pre-trial motion seeking to introduce evidence that Sebastian Carrillo killed Zuniga .....	32
II.	The Court of Appeal decision violated Russell's clearly established right to present defense evidence .....	35
Conclusion .....	38	
Appendix .....	39	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) .....	31
<i>Brech v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....	31
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968) .....	8, 23
<i>Chambers v. Florida</i> , 309 U.S. 227 (1940) .....	8, 23
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973) .....	9
<i>Chia v. Cambra</i> , 360 F.3d 997 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) .....	23
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683(1986) .....	10, 35, 38
<i>Cudjo v. Ayers</i> , 698 F.3d 752 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Droepe v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975) .....	23
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976) .....	8, 23
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	35, 38
<i>Lunbery v. Hornbeak</i> , 605 F.3d 754 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	35
<i>Miller v. Stagner</i> , 757 F.2d 988 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	36, 37
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) .....	36

<i>Slovik v. Yates</i> , 556 F.3d 747 (2009) .....	31
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	8, 23
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	35
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 104 Fed. R. Evid. Serv. 198, 2017 WL 3498694 (N.D.Cal. 2017) .....	27, 28
 State Cases	
<i>People v. Albarran</i> , 149 Cal.App.4th 214 (2007).....	36
<i>People v. Barney</i> , 8 Cal.App.4th 798 (1992) .....	24
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 40 Cal.3d 512 (1985) .....	24
<i>People v. Daveggio and Michaud</i> 4 Cal.5th 790 (2018).....	23
<i>People v. Henderson</i> , 107 Cal.App.4th 769 (2003) .....	23
<i>People v. Hill</i> 89 Cal.App.4th 48 (2001) .....	24
<i>People v. Kimble</i> 44 Cal.3d, 480 (1988).....	37
<i>People v. Lazarus</i> , 238 Cal.App.4th 734 (2015) .....	13, 24
<i>People v. Pizarro</i> , 110 Cal.App.4th 530 (2003).....	23
<i>People v Reeves</i> , 91 Cal.App.4th 14 (2001) .....	12
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 75 Cal.App.5th 694 (2022) .....	27
<i>People v. Venegas</i> , 18 Cal.4th 47 (1998) .....	23, 28
<i>State v. Rochat</i> , 269 A.3d 1177, 470 N.J. Super. 392 (2022).....	27
 Other Authorities	
<i>National Institute of Science and Technology, DNA Mixture Interpretation: A NIST Scientific Foundation Review</i> (2021) .....	20
<i>Scientific Working Group on DNA Analysis Methods Interpretation Guidelines for Autosomal DNA Typing</i> (2010) .....	13, 15, 28
